

PENDER COUNTY, DWIGHT STRICKLAND, Individually and as a Pender County Commissioner, DAVID WILLIAMS, Individually and as a Pender County Commissioner, F.D. RIVENBARK, Individually and as a Pender County Commissioner, STEPHEN HOLLAND, Individually and as a Pender County Commissioner, and EUGENE MEADOWS, Individually and as a Pender County Commissioner	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
PLAINTIFFS, V.)))
GARY BARTLETT, as Executive Director of the State Board of Elections; LARRY LEAKE, ROBERT CORDLE, GENEVIEVE C. SIMS, LORRAINE G. SHINN, and CHARLES WINFREE in Their Official Capacities as Members Of the North Carolina Board of Elections; JAMES B. BLACK in His Official Capacity as Co-Speaker of the North Carolina House of Representatives; RICHARD T. MORGAN, in His Official Capacity as Co-Speaker of the North Carolina House of Representatives; MARC BASNIGHT, in His Official Capacity as President Pro Tempore of the North Carolina Senate; MICHAEL EASLEY, in His Official Capacity as Governor of the State of North Carolina; ROY COOPER, in His Official Capacity as Attorney General of the State of North Carolina;	
*************	*******
<u>PLAINTIFF APPEI</u>	LANTS' BRIEF
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	رغير والروائية والأورائية والأروائية والأروائية والأورائية والأورا

<u>Index</u>

Table of Cases and Authorities	
Questions Presented	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Grounds for Appellate Review	3
Statement of the Facts	4
Argument	6
I. The Three Judge Panel erred in finding that creating two split county House districts was permissible under Article II, Section 5(3) of the North Carolina Constitution and the holdings in <i>Stephenson 1&II</i> .	7
II. The Three Judge Panel erred in finding that Section 2of the Voting Rights Act required creating a district in which neither the total minority population nor percentage of voters constitutes a numerical majority.	10
Conclusion	19
Certificate of Service	20
CALIFICALE OF DELVIOL	

Table of Cases and Authorities

Growe v. Emison, 507 U.S. 25, 113 S.Ct. 1075,	
122 L.Ed.2d 388, (1993)	13
Johnson v. Degrandy, 512 U.S. 997, 114 S.Ct. 2647,	
129 L.Ed.2d 775 (1994)	13
Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board (Bossier II), 528 U.S. 320,	
120 S. Ct. 866, 145 L.Ed.2d 845 (2000)	
Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30, 106 S.Ct. 2752,	
92 L.Ed.2d 25 (1986)	6
Stephenson v. Bartlett, 355 N.C. 354, 562 S.E.2d 377 (2002)	4
Stephenson v. Bartlett, 357 N.C. 301, 582 S.E.2d 247 (2002)	4
McNeil v. Legislative Apportionment Comm'n,	
828 A.2d 840 (N.J. 2003)	
Cousin v. Sundquist, 145 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 1998)	15
Hall v. Virginia, 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir., 2004)	14
McNeil v. Springfiled Park District, 851 F.2d 937 (7th Cir. 1988)	15
Metts v. Murphy, 347 F.3d 346 (1st Cir. 2003), vacated and repla	-
363 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004) (en banc)	15
Negron v. City of Miami Beach, 113 F.2d 1418, 1424 (11th Cir. 1989)	15
Romero v. Pomona, 883 F.2d 1418, 1424 (9 th Cir. 1989)	15
Valdespino v. Alamao Heights, 168 F.3d 848, 853 (5 th Cir. 1999)	13
7 divespino V. Alamao Heighis, 106 P.34 646, 633 (3 Cll. 1999)	14
Hall v. Virginia, 276 F.Supp 2d 528 (Va. 2004)	11
Rodriguez v. Pataki, 308 F.Supp. 2d 324 (N.Y. 2004)	16
Article II, Section 5(3), North Carolina Constitution	11
42 U.S.C. 1973	6
42. U.S.C. Sec. 1973(a)	16
42. U.S.C. Sec. 1973(b)	16
N.C.G.S. 1-267.1	2
N.C.G.S. 120-2.5	3
